11 August 2011 and 12 October 2011. The General Assemblies on 29 June 2012, 22 May 2013, 24 June 2013 and 29 May 2014 could not convene since the quorum required had not been reached
and the consolidated financial statements prepared as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013 could not be presented for approval.)

F 95

31. Financial instruments (continued)

Exposure to currency risk (continued)
The following significant exchange rates are applied during the period:

Average Rate  Closing Rate

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

2014 2013 2014 2013

 USD/TL 2.1850 1.9094 2.3189 2.1343

 EUR/TL 2.9004 2.5390 2.8207 2.9365

 USD/BYR 10,255 8,883 11,850 9,510

 USD/UAH 11.8661 7.9930 15.7686 7.9930

Sensitivity analysis
The basis for the sensitivity analysis to measure foreign exchange risk is an aggregate corporate-level currency exposure. The aggregate foreign
exchange exposure is composed of all assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. The analysis excludes net foreign currency
investments.

10% strengthening of the TL, UAH, BYR against the following currencies as at 31 December 2014 and  2013 would have increased / (decreased)
profit or loss before by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
2014 2013

USD (2,209) 88,932
EUR 343 632

10% weakening of the TL, UAH, BYR against the following currencies as at 31 December 2014 and  2013 would have increased / (decreased) profit
or loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
2014 2013

USD 2,209 (88,932)
EUR (343) (632)

218 TURKCELL ANNUAL REPORT 2014

TURKCELL ILETISIM HIZMETLERI AS AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2014
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars unless otherwise indicated except share amounts)
(The Group’s audited consolidated financial statements prepared as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013 were approved by the Audit Committee and the Board of
Directors (Board Resolution dated 23 February 2011 and numbered 797, dated 22 February 2012 and numbered 908, dated 21 February 2013 and numbered 1019 and dated 19 February 2014 and

[…]

Directors (Board Resolution dated 23 February 2011 and numbered 797, dated 22 February 2012 and numbered 908, dated 21 February 2013 and numbered 1019 and dated 19 February 2014 and
numbered 1106, respectively). However, consolidated financial statements prepared as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010 were not approved by the General Assemblies on 21 April 2011,
11 August 2011 and 12 October 2011. The General Assemblies on 29 June 2012, 22 May 2013, 24 June 2013 and 29 May 2014 could not convene since the quorum required had not been reached
and the consolidated financial statements prepared as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013 could not be presented for approval.)

F 97

31. Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates as at 31 December 2014 would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis as at 31 December 2014 and 2013.

Profit or loss Equity
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 December 2014
Variable rate instruments (4,154) 4,154 - -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (4,154) 4,154 - -
31 December 2013
Variable rate instruments (5,540) 5,540 - -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5,540) 5,540 - -

Fair values
Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Some of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table gives
information about how the fair values of these financial assets and financial liabilities are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and
inputs used).

Fair values

31 December
2014

31 December
2013

Fair Value
hierarchy Valuation Techniques

Option contracts used for hedging
(Note 26) (362) (994) Level 2 Quoted bid prices in financial institutions